
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI to PHO re: "monkeypox virus" purification 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Sun, Jun 19, 2022 at 4:28 PM
To: privacy@oahpp.ca, colleen.geiger@oahpp.ca

June 19, 2022 

To:
Colleen Geiger, woman who acts as President and Chief Executive Officer Chief, Strategy and Stakeholder Relations,
Research, Information and Knowledge
Ontario Agency for Health Protection and Promotion aka Public Health Ontario 
480 University Avenue 
Suite 300 
Toronto ON M5G 1V2 

Sent via email to: colleen.geiger@oahpp.ca; privacy@oahpp.ca 

Dear Colleen, 

I require access to general records, as per the Freedom of Information Act. 

Description of Requested Records:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Brian Schwartz, yourself, Jessica Hopkins, Samir Patel,
Kirandeep Bains or Ontario Agency for Health Protection and Promotion that describe anyone on Earth finding
and purifying any "monkeypox virus" directly from a sample (i.e. bodily fluid/tissue/excrement) taken from any diseased
host (animal or human) where the sample taken from the host was not first combined with any other source
of genetic material (i.e. a cell line; fetal bovine serum). 

Please note that I do not require and do not want studies/reports where researchers failed to purify an alleged "virus"
from the sample and instead:

cultured something, and/or
performed an amplification test (i.e. PCR), and/or  
fabricated a "genome", and/or  
produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things.

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order to
replicate, and that a strict application of Koch's Postulates would not be possible even if theoretical "viruses" existed.  I
do not require records describing the replication of an alleged "virus" without host cells, or strict fulfillment of Koch's
Postulates, or a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum, or private patient records. 

I simply require records that describe purification (separation from everything else in the sample that was taken from
the host, as per standard laboratory practices for the purification of other very small things). 

Also, should it prove impossible to provide any such study (since none exist and virology is not a science), then please
provide or cite a study that, according to any of the people named above, proves the existence of any such "virus".  

I require any study/report matching the above details, authored by anyone, anywhere since the alleged discovery of this
alleged virus.

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to the public elsewhere,
please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title,
author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where possible. 

Format:  
Pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to me.

Contact Information: 

mailto:colleen.geiger@oahpp.ca
mailto:privacy@oahpp.ca




Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI to PHO re: "monkeypox virus" purification 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Sun, Jun 19, 2022 at 4:30 PM
To: privacy@oahpp.ca, colleen.geiger@oahpp.ca

p.s. correction:  I require access to general records, as per the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.
[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI to PHO re: "monkeypox virus" purification 

Ilone Harrison <Ilone.Harrison@oahpp.ca> Mon, Jul 25, 2022 at 11:06 AM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: Privacy <Privacy@oahpp.ca>

Dear Ms. Massey.

 

I am wri�ng to you in connec�on with your request for access to informa�on, for which the request fee was received
on July 15, 2022.  You requested: 

 

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Brian Schwartz, [Colleen Geiger], Jessica
Hopkins, Samir Patel, Kirandeep Bains or Ontario Agency for Health Protec�on and Promo�on that describe
anyone on Earth finding and purifying any "monkeypox virus" directly from a sample (i.e. bodily
fluid/�ssue/excrement) taken from any diseased host (animal or human) where the sample taken from the
host was not first combined with any other source of gene�c material (i.e. a cell line; fetal bovine serum). 

 

Please note that I do not require and do not want studies/reports where researchers failed to purify an
alleged "virus" from the sample and instead:

·         cultured something, and/or

·         performed an amplifica�on test (i.e. PCR), and/or

·         fabricated a "genome", and/or

·         produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things.

 

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells
in order to replicate, and that a strict applica�on of Koch's Postulates would not be possible even if theore�cal
"viruses" existed.  I do not require records describing the replica�on of an alleged "virus" without host cells, or
strict fulfillment of Koch's Postulates, or a suspected "virus" floa�ng in a vacuum, or private pa�ent records. 

 

I simply require records that describe purifica�on (separation from everything else in the sample that was
taken from the host, as per standard laboratory prac�ces for the purifica�on of other very small things). 

 

Also, should it prove impossible to provide any such study (since none exist and virology is not a science), then
please provide or cite a study that, according to any of the people named above, proves the existence of any
such "virus".  
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I require any study/report matching the above details, authored by anyone, anywhere since the alleged
discovery of this alleged virus.

 

If any records match the above descrip�on of requested records and are currently available to the public
elsewhere, please provide enough informa�on about each record so that I may iden�fy and access each one
with certainty (i.e. �tle, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where
possible.

 

The type of work described in your request is not performed by Public Health Ontario (PHO) and there are no records
at PHO that are responsive to your request.

 

PHO performs tes�ng for Monkeypox virus, however this tes�ng does not involve purifica�on as described. 
Informa�on about PHO’s Monkeypox tes�ng is available on our website here.   

 

Addi�onal informa�on about Monkeypox is available on PHO’s Monkeypox webpage.  Note that scholarly
references cited, for example in Multi-Jurisdictional Monkeypox Outbreak 2022 – What We Know So Far, are
exempt from disclosure pursuant to sec�on 22 of the Freedom of Informa�on and Protec�on of Privacy Act (FIPPA), as
the records have been published and are available to the public.  Please feel free to obtain copies through your local
library or other organiza�ons that provide access to scholarly work. 

 

FIPPA sec�on 50(1) allows you to appeal this decision, within 30 days, to the Informa�on and Privacy Commissioner
of Ontario (IPC).  The IPC’s contact informa�on is: 

 

2 Bloor Street East

Suite 1400

Toronto, Ontario

M4W 1A8

Telephone: (416)  326-3333 (Toll Free: 1-800-387-0073)

 

If you decide to appeal, you should provide a copy of your original request and this decision le�er.  You will also need
to send the IPC an appeal fee of $25.00, by cheque or money order payable to the Minister of Finance. 

 

Please do not hesitate to contact me for clarifica�on or to discuss any aspect of your request or this decision.   

 

Yours truly,

 

 

https://www.publichealthontario.ca/en/Laboratory-Services/Test-Information-Index/Monkeypox-Virus
https://www.publichealthontario.ca/en/Diseases-and-Conditions/Infectious-Diseases/Vector-Borne-Zoonotic-Diseases/Monkeypox
https://www.publichealthontario.ca/-/media/Documents/M/2022/wwksf-multi-jurisdictional-monkeypox-outbreak-2022.pdf?sc_lang=en
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2+Bloor+Street+East%0D%0A+%0D%0A+Suite+1400%0D%0A+%0D%0A+Toronto,+Ontario%0D%0A+%0D%0A+M4W+1A8?entry=gmail&source=g
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Ilone M. Harrison  FIP  CIPM  CIPP/C  CIAPP-P

Privacy Officer

Public Health Ontario | Santé publique Ontario 
661 University Avenue, Suite 1701 | 661, Avenue Université, Bureau 1701 
Toronto ON  M5G 1M1 
t:  647-260-7187      

e: ilone.harrison@oahpp.ca

 

 

 

 

From: Privacy  
Sent: June 20, 2022 9:32 AM 
To: Chris�ne Massey 
Cc: Privacy 
Subject: RE: FOI to PHO re: "monkeypox virus" purifica�on

 

Dear Chris�ne,

 

I am wri�ng to confirm that your access request under the Freedom of Informa�on and Protec�on of Privacy Act
(FIPPA) was received in our office on June 20, 2022.  In order to proceed with your request, we require a $5.00
applica�on fee.  Please make the applica�on fee payable to Public Health Ontario and send this to:

 

Privacy Officer 
Public Health Ontario 

661 University Avenue, Suite 1701 
Toronto, ON M5G 1M1

 

Once we have received payment, we will proceed with processing your request. More informa�on about our data
request process can be found here: Data Requests | Public Health Ontario

 

You may also find informa�on on Public Health Ontario (PHO)’s public website to be of interest. PHO is ac�vely
monitoring, reviewing and assessing relevant informa�on related to the worldwide monkeypox outbreak in 2022.
PHO’s web page, Monkeypox | Public Health Ontario, includes resources related to tes�ng methods, and a rapid
review of the evidence related to the worldwide outbreak.

 

Please let me know if you have any ques�ons.

 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/661+University+Avenue,+Suite+1701?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:ilone.harrison@oahpp.ca
https://www.google.com/maps/search/661+University+Avenue,+Suite+1701+%0D%0AToronto,+ON+M5G+1M1?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.publichealthontario.ca/en/data-and-analysis/using-data/data-requests
https://www.publichealthontario.ca/en/Diseases-and-Conditions/Infectious-Diseases/Vector-Borne-Zoonotic-Diseases/Monkeypox
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Notice: Trespass, CEASE AND DESIST 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Mon, Jul 25, 2022 at 11:35 AM
To: Ilone Harrison <Ilone.Harrison@oahpp.ca>, colleen.geiger@oahpp.ca

                              Notice of Trespass, CEASE
AND DESIST

To Colleen Geiger, woman who acts as President and Chief Executive Officer Chief,
Strategy and Stakeholder Relations, Research, Information and Knowledge

Colleen:

In the email dated July 25, 2022 from Ilone Harrison who acts as Privacy Officer, Public Health Ontario, to i christine (see
further below and attached), this statement:

 "there are no records at PHO that are responsive to your request"

is a confession that you and your colleagues at PHO have no scientific proof of the existence of the alleged monkeypox
virus since purification is a necessary (but not sufficient) step in proving the existence of a virus (a replication-competent
obligate intra-cellular parasite that transmits between hosts and causes disease via natural modes of exposure).

On August 4, 2021 Ilone issued to me a confession that you have no scientific proof of the existence of the alleged
SARS-COV-2 either.

Immediately cease and desist all testing, claims and activity relating to the alleged monkeypox virus, as well as the
alleged SARS-COV-2 and all other alleged viruses for which you have no records of purification from clinical samples. 

You have until August 5, 2022 to rebut my claim with written verified evidence.  If you fail to do so your tacit agreement
will be in place that you are complicit in fraud, in violation of your oath and any fiduciary bonds and are not fit for "public
office".

All rights reserved.           

          
by: woman named christine, of the massey family, 
also known as Christine Massey 
on the land known as Peterborough, Ontario

On Mon, Jul 25, 2022 at 11:06 AM Ilone Harrison <Ilone.Harrison@oahpp.ca> wrote: 

Dear Ms. Massey.

https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/FOI-PHO-isolation-package.pdf
mailto:Ilone.Harrison@oahpp.ca

